



\$~6 to 8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 629/2018**

JAVED

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pradeep Rana, Mr Ravin Rao and
Tushar Rohmetra, Advs.
Ms. Naomi Chandra, Adv.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Dr. R S Gupta, Mr. Ritesh Kumar
Bahri, Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Advs.

~7

+ **CRL.A. 791/2018**

SAMAR KHAN .

.....Appellant

Through: Ms Aishwarya Rao, Adv.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Dr. R S Gupta, Mr. Ritesh Kumar
Bahri, Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Advs.

~8

+ **CRL.A. 810/2018**

SHAMIM KHAN @ SALMAN KHAN

.....Appellant

Through: Ms Aishwarya Rao, Adv.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Dr. R S Gupta, Mr. Ritesh Kumar
Bahri, Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Advs.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

05.02.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The Appellant in **CRL.A. 629/2018** i.e., Mr. Javed, who is present in



Court, and has a private counsel, submits that he is unable to afford the private counsel and prays for appointment of a legal aid counsel.

3. Therefore, let the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (DHCLSC) nominate Ms. Naomi Chandra who is present in court as the legal aid counsel in **CRL.A. 629/2018**.

4. Mr. Pradeep Rana, Id. Counsel who appears for Mr. Javed is, accordingly, discharged.

5. Ms. Aishwarya Rao, Id. Counsel from DHCLSC appearing for the Appellant in **CRL.A. 810/2018** is also appointed as legal aid counsel in **CRL.A. 791/2018** as well.

6. Let the Secretary, DHCLSC issue the nomination letters in favour of the abovesaid Id. Counsels for respective appeals.

7. Id. Counsels are permitted to obtain the electronic copy of the appeal paperbooks and the Trial Court Record.

8. Let the written submissions be filed at least one week before the next date of hearing.

9. The Appellants need not appear physically in Court unless directed otherwise. The concerned IO may collect the present addresses and the mobile numbers of the Appellants.

10. List on 29th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 5, 2026

dj/msh